REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
THURSDAY, JANUARY 29, 2026

GJ

Case Number Defendant Offense Result
199-80313-2026 Bartram, Jose Michael SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD, A429- Second Allen 2025-03549B  Re-Indictment

06242025-02, RE-INDICTMENT OF 199- Degree

84576-2025
199-80314-2026 France, Brett William OBSTRUCTION OR RETALIATION Third Degree Frisco 2025- True Bill of

30001729A Indictment

199-80315-2026 Harper, Bobbi Jo BURGLARY OF HABITATION, 2025-P-017, Second Plano 24-260964 Re-Indictment

RE-INDICTMENT OF 199-82076-2025 Degree

199-80316-2026 Aguilar, Christopher Gary MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G, 429- First Degree  Collin County 24226019 Re-Indictment
11062024-7, CHANGED FROM PCS, RE- Sheriff's
INDICTMENT OF 199-81092-2025 Office

199-80317-2026 Miller, Craig Aaron TAMPER/FABRICATE PHYS EVID Third Degree  Wylie 24018109B Re-Indictment

W/INTENT TO IMPAIR, 24018109-2, RE-
INDICTMENT OF 199-82580-2025

199-80318-2026 Leverette, Julian Patrick AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON, 25- Second Frisco 25121280 True Bill of
Adair 546 Degree Indictment
199-80355-2026 Mendes, Carlos Arthur MURDER, 429-05182025-2 First Degree Plano 25-102783 True Bill of
Schurman Indictment
199-80361-2026 Richardson, Stephanie UNAUTH USE OF VEHICLE State Jail Plano 25-224590 True Bill of
Indictment
199-80366-2026 Stone, Leighton Ingalls ~ COLLISION INVOLVING INJURY Unassigned  Frisco 25143343 True Bill of
Indictment
199-80373-2026 Smith, Camron Jermaine EVADING ARREST DET W/VEH Third Degree Department  TX 2025- True Bill of
of Public 1739051 Indictment

Safety
219-80327-2026 Bryson, Keenan Samuel THEFT PROP <$2,500 2/MORE PREV State Jail Frisco 25136234C True Bill of
CONV Indictment
219-80328-2026 Bryson, Keenan Samuel FRAUD USE/POSS IDENTIFYING INFO # Second Frisco 25136234A True Bill of

ITEMS 10<50 Degree Indictment



219-80354-2026

219-80360-2026

219-80372-2026

296-80309-2026

296-80310-2026

296-80353-2026

296-80364-2026

296-80371-2026

366-80319-2026

366-80320-2026

366-80347-2026

366-80352-2026

366-80358-2026

366-80363-2026

366-80370-2026

Medina Ortiz, Cristian
Alonso

Perkins, Courtney Alan

Liu, Haohao

Herter, Chanda Eileen

Herter, Chanda Eileen

Flynn, Andrew Peter

Scott, Bobby Tremaine

Knight, Christopher
Michael

Lopez-Sanchez, Jefferson

Carter, Benjamin Lamar

Carranza, Brandon
Dorsey, Jansen Cardell

Ortiz-Moreno, Timoteo

Sanford, Jeffrey Ellis

James, Sylvester
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CRIMINAL MISCHIEF CAUSES
IMPAIR/INTERUPT ATM, 429-11062025-
06

FAIL TO COMPLY SEX OFF DUTY TO REG
W/PREV IAT, 429-12092025-36

FRAUD USE/POS/TMPR GFT
CRD/PCKG/DTA/REDEM >=50, 429-
11242025-17

ARSON, 25-565
ARSON

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR
MORE IAT

Attempt to Commit BURGLARY OF
HABITATION, 429-12102025-30

UNAUTH USE OF VEHICLE

EVADING ARREST DET W/PREV
CONVICTION, RE-INDICTMENT OF 366-
80210-2026

FRAUD POSS/USE CREDIT OR DEBIT
CARD =>5<10

EVADING ARREST DET CAUSE SBI
POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR
MORE IAT

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR
MORE IAT

THEFT PROP <$2,500 2/MORE PREV
CONV

Third Degree

Unassigned

First Degree

Second
Degree

Second
Degree
Third Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree
Third Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

McKinney

McKinney

Allen

Frisco

Frisco

Frisco

Plano

Plano

Plano

Plano
Department of
Public Safety

Prosper

Allen

Frisco

Plano

25008434

25009861

2025-06534-A

25059757

25087887

25131323

25-240526

25-261893

25-254139A1

25-228586
B2

TX2025-
1522945
26000110

2025-06227

25126529

25-231931A1

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



380-80331-2026

380-80332-2026

380-80351-2026

380-80357-2026

401-80321-2026

401-80329-2026

401-80330-2026

401-80350-2026

401-80356-2026

416-80312-2026

416-80335-2026

416-80336-2026

416-80337-2026

Calzada Rodriguez,
Roberto

Mendez, Jose Rodolfo
Briayent
De-La-O, Ybeth

Nelson, Rico Bryan

Lynn, James Harlan

Bush Jr, Thomas Redding

Bush Jr, Thomas Redding

Dean, Dustin Edwin

Mitchell, Anthony

Alaniz, Adrian

Elliott, William Caleb

Elliott, William Caleb

Elliott, William Caleb
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THEFT PROP >=$2,500<$30K, 429-
11032025-13

THEFT PROP >=$2,500<$30K, 429-
11032025-14

POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=4G<200G

MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G

THEFT PROP >=$30K<$150K, 429-
12092025-09, CHANGED FROM THEFT
PROP >=$30K<$150K ENH IAT
EVADING ARREST DET W/VEH

UNAUTH USE OF VEHICLE

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR
MORE IAT

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR
MORE IAT

UNL USE OF CRIMINAL INSTRUMENT,
429-11192025-38

POSS/ACC CHLD PORN SEX
CNDCT>=10<50 DEPIC IAT, 429-
10082025-45

INVASIVE VISUAL RECORDING
BATH/DRESS RM, 429-10032025-40

SEXUAL PERFORM CHILD EMPLOY
INDUCE/AUTHORIZE, 429-11062025-39

State Jail

State Jail

Second
Degree
First Degree

Third Degree

Third Degree
State Jail

Third Degree

Third Degree

State Jail

Second
Degree

State Jail

Second
Degree

McKinney

McKinney

Collin County
Sheriff's Office

Plano

McKinney

Department of
Public Safety

Department of
Public Safety

Plano

Plano

Plano

Celina

Celina

Celina

25008718A

25008718B

25248600

25-259004A2

25007951

TX2025-
1866902-3
TX2025-
1866902-1
25-208969

25-224628

25-215255
Al

25223354D

25223354A

25223354C

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment
True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment



416-80338-2026

416-80349-2026

416-80367-2026

202417553

Elliott, William Caleb

Cass, Michael ]

Vega, Luis Mariano

Turner, Nufler Rashad, Jr.
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SEXUAL PERFORM CHILD EMPLOY Second Celina
INDUCE/AUTHORIZE, 429-11252025-23 Degree

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT Second McKinney
Degree

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR Third Degree Frisco
MORE IAT

BURGLARY OF HABITATION, 429- Second CCCCD
10282024-3 Degree

25223354B

25009802

25135553

24-0195

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

True Bill of
Indictment

No Billed



