

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
THURSDAY, JANUARY 29, 2026

Case Number	Defendant	Offense	Degree	Agency	Offense Report	GJ Result
199-80313-2026	Bartram, Jose Michael	SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD, A429-06242025-02, RE-INDICTMENT OF 199-84576-2025	Second Degree	Allen	2025-03549B	Re-Indictment
199-80314-2026	France, Brett William	OBSTRUCTION OR RETALIATION	Third Degree	Frisco	2025-30001729A	True Bill of Indictment
199-80315-2026	Harper, Bobbi Jo	BURGLARY OF HABITATION, 2025-P-017, RE-INDICTMENT OF 199-82076-2025	Second Degree	Plano	24-260964	Re-Indictment
199-80316-2026	Aguilar, Christopher Gary	MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G, 429-11062024-7, CHANGED FROM PCS, RE-INDICTMENT OF 199-81092-2025	First Degree	Collin County Sheriff's Office	24226019	Re-Indictment
199-80317-2026	Miller, Craig Aaron	TAMPER/FABRICATE PHYS EVID W/INTENT TO IMPAIR, 24018109-2, RE-INDICTMENT OF 199-82580-2025	Third Degree	Wylie	24018109B	Re-Indictment
199-80318-2026	Leverette, Julian Patrick Adair	AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON, 25-546	Second Degree	Frisco	25121280	True Bill of Indictment
199-80355-2026	Mendes, Carlos Arthur Schurman	MURDER, 429-05182025-2	First Degree	Plano	25-102783	True Bill of Indictment
199-80361-2026	Richardson, Stephanie	UNAUTH USE OF VEHICLE	State Jail	Plano	25-224590	True Bill of Indictment
199-80366-2026	Stone, Leighton Ingalls	COLLISION INVOLVING INJURY	Unassigned	Frisco	25143343	True Bill of Indictment
199-80373-2026	Smith, Camron Jermaine	EVADING ARREST DET W/VEH	Third Degree	Department of Public Safety	TX 2025-1739051	True Bill of Indictment
219-80327-2026	Bryson, Keenan Samuel	THEFT PROP <\$2,500 2/MORE PREV CONV	State Jail	Frisco	25136234C	True Bill of Indictment
219-80328-2026	Bryson, Keenan Samuel	FRAUD USE/POSS IDENTIFYING INFO # ITEMS 10<50	Second Degree	Frisco	25136234A	True Bill of Indictment

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
THURSDAY, JANUARY 29, 2026

219-80354-2026	Medina Ortiz, Cristian Alonso	CRIMINAL MISCHIEF CAUSES IMPAIR/INTERUPT ATM, 429-11062025-06	Third Degree	McKinney	25008434	True Bill of Indictment
219-80360-2026	Perkins, Courtney Alan	FAIL TO COMPLY SEX OFF DUTY TO REG W/PREV IAT, 429-12092025-36	Unassigned	McKinney	25009861	True Bill of Indictment
219-80372-2026	Liu, Haohao	FRAUD USE/POS/TMPR GFT CRD/PCKG/DTA/REDEM >=50, 429-11242025-17	First Degree	Allen	2025-06534-A	True Bill of Indictment
296-80309-2026	Herter, Chanda Eileen	ARSON, 25-565	Second Degree	Frisco	25059757	True Bill of Indictment
296-80310-2026	Herter, Chanda Eileen	ARSON	Second Degree	Frisco	25087887	True Bill of Indictment
296-80353-2026	Flynn, Andrew Peter	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE IAT	Third Degree	Frisco	25131323	True Bill of Indictment
296-80364-2026	Scott, Bobby Tremaine	Attempt to Commit BURGLARY OF HABITATION, 429-12102025-30	Third Degree	Plano	25-240526	True Bill of Indictment
296-80371-2026	Knight, Christopher Michael	UNAUTH USE OF VEHICLE	State Jail	Plano	25-261893	True Bill of Indictment
366-80319-2026	Lopez-Sanchez, Jefferson	EVADING ARREST DET W/PREV CONVICTION, RE-INDICTMENT OF 366-80210-2026	State Jail	Plano	25-254139A1	True Bill of Indictment
366-80320-2026	Carter, Benjamin Lamar	FRAUD POSS/USE CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD =>5<10	Third Degree	Plano	25-228586 B2	True Bill of Indictment
366-80347-2026	Carranza, Brandon	EVADING ARREST DET CAUSE SBI	Third Degree	Department of Public Safety	TX2025-1522945	True Bill of Indictment
366-80352-2026	Dorsey, Jansen Cardell	POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G	Third Degree	Prosper	26000110	True Bill of Indictment
366-80358-2026	Ortiz-Moreno, Timoteo	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE IAT	Third Degree	Allen	2025-06227	True Bill of Indictment
366-80363-2026	Sanford, Jeffrey Ellis	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE IAT	Third Degree	Frisco	25126529	True Bill of Indictment
366-80370-2026	James, Sylvester	THEFT PROP <\$2,500 2/MORE PREV CONV	State Jail	Plano	25-231931A1	True Bill of Indictment

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
THURSDAY, JANUARY 29, 2026

380-80331-2026	Calzada Rodriguez, Roberto	THEFT PROP >=\$2,500<\$30K, 429-11032025-13	State Jail	McKinney	25008718A	True Bill of Indictment
380-80332-2026	Mendez, Jose Rodolfo Briayent	THEFT PROP >=\$2,500<\$30K, 429-11032025-14	State Jail	McKinney	25008718B	True Bill of Indictment
380-80351-2026	De-La-O, Ybeth	POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=4G<200G	Second Degree	Collin County Sheriff's Office	25248600	True Bill of Indictment
380-80357-2026	Nelson, Rico Bryan	MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G	First Degree	Plano	25-259004A2	True Bill of Indictment
401-80321-2026	Lynn, James Harlan	THEFT PROP >=\$30K<\$150K, 429-12092025-09, CHANGED FROM THEFT PROP >=\$30K<\$150K ENH IAT	Third Degree	McKinney	25007951	True Bill of Indictment
401-80329-2026	Bush Jr, Thomas Redding	EVADING ARREST DET W/VEH	Third Degree	Department of Public Safety	TX2025-1866902-3	True Bill of Indictment
401-80330-2026	Bush Jr, Thomas Redding	UNAUTH USE OF VEHICLE	State Jail	Department of Public Safety	TX2025-1866902-1	True Bill of Indictment
401-80350-2026	Dean, Dustin Edwin	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE IAT	Third Degree	Plano	25-208969	True Bill of Indictment
401-80356-2026	Mitchell, Anthony	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE IAT	Third Degree	Plano	25-224628	True Bill of Indictment
416-80312-2026	Alaniz, Adrian	UNL USE OF CRIMINAL INSTRUMENT, 429-11192025-38	State Jail	Plano	25-215255 A1	True Bill of Indictment
416-80335-2026	Elliott, William Caleb	POSS/ACC CHLD PORN SEX CNDCT>=10<50 DEPIC IAT, 429-10082025-45	Second Degree	Celina	25223354D	True Bill of Indictment
416-80336-2026	Elliott, William Caleb	INVASIVE VISUAL RECORDING BATH/DRESS RM, 429-10032025-40	State Jail	Celina	25223354A	True Bill of Indictment
416-80337-2026	Elliott, William Caleb	SEXUAL PERFORM CHILD EMPLOY INDUCE/AUTHORIZE, 429-11062025-39	Second Degree	Celina	25223354C	True Bill of Indictment

REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY
THURSDAY, JANUARY 29, 2026

416-80338-2026	Elliott, William Caleb	SEXUAL PERFORM CHILD EMPLOY INDUCE/AUTHORIZE, 429-11252025-23	Second Degree	Celina	25223354B	True Bill of Indictment
416-80349-2026	Cass, Michael J	AGGRAVATED ASSAULT	Second Degree	McKinney	25009802	True Bill of Indictment
416-80367-2026	Vega, Luis Mariano	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE IAT	Third Degree	Frisco	25135553	True Bill of Indictment
202417553	Turner, Nufler Rashad, Jr.	BURGLARY OF HABITATION, 429- 10282024-3	Second Degree	CCCCD	24-0195	No Billed